
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

Notice is hereby given by the Lincoln City Coilllcil that a Tentative Appropriation Ordinance 

in the amoilllt of $25,726,029.00 before transfers, for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 

2019 will be on file and conveniently available for public inspection beginning on Wednesday, July 

10, 2018 at the City Clerk's office in City Hall, Lincoln, Illinois, from 9:00a . m. to S:OOp.m., 

daily except Saturdays and Sillldays. 

Notice is hereby given that a Public Hearing on said Appropriation Ordinance will be held at 

7:00p.m. on Tuesday, the 23rd day of July, 2019 in the City Council Chambers, 2nd Floor, City Hall, 

Lincoln,Illinois, at which time public comment will be heard by the City Council . 

Dated this 5th day of July, 2019 . 

Seth Goodman, Mayor 

Attest: 
Peggy s . Bateman, City Clerk 

Publish July 10, 2019 



CERTIFIED ESTIMATE OF REVENUES BY SOURCE 

CITY OF LINCOLN 

The undersigned, City Treasurer of the City o f Lincoln, Logan 

County, Illinois, does hereby certify that the estimate of revenues 

by source, and anticipated to be received by said taxing district, 

is attached hereto by separate document and is a true and correct 

copy of said anticipated revenues for the fi~~- 'IJ, ·~~~nnin~ 
May 1 , 2019 and ending April 30, 2020 . ~ tffJ /;:J~J 

This certification is made and filed pursuant to~~/ement 
of Public Act 88-455 (35 ILCS 200/18-50) and on behalf ~City of 

Lincoln, Logan County, Illinois. 

This certification must be filed within thirty (30) days a fte r 

The adoption of the Appropriation Ordinance. 

Dated this day of July, 2019 

Charles N. Conzo, City Treasurer 

Filed this day of July, 2019 

Theresa Moore, County Clerk 



Account Nymber 

02 
02-D000-3250 
02-oool-3010 

02-0001-3013 
02.0001-3014 
02-<>001-3015 
02-0001-3040 
02-0001-3050 
02--0001-3100 
02--0001-3102 
02-0001-3104 
02-0001-3106 
02-0001-3108 

02-0001--3110 
02-0001-3114 

02-0001-3116 
02-0001-3118 
02-0001-3120 

02-0001-3U2 
02-<J001-3U4 
02-0001-3126 

ONJ001·3U8 
02-<lOOl-3130 
02-0001-3132 
02..0001-3133 

02-0001-3134 

02-0001-3136 

02.-ClOOl-3140 
02-0001-3200 

Rewnues-General Fund/Composite Aa:aunt 
F.Y. 2019-2020 

Descriptjgn Budget Amount 

Fines/Fees Nuisances . /j) 11;) $ 
Property Taxes (Corporate 1nd~~J'dsJ0 "•··-.. $. 
Property Taxes (Streets & Alleys) ............... l ?J /? t, '... 
Property Taxes (Fire Protection) "-,,. . if lj! J 
Property TaJCeS (Poffce Protection) '-'"-· $ ~ 
Motor Home Privilege Taxes "$..I 
Road & Brkfle Tax $ 
Ucenses/Pennlts-Bus. Food $ 
Ucense!/PennitHM.-Tavem $ 
Llcenses/Permtts-Bus • ..aeer Oub $ 
Uceruie/Pennits-Bus.-Scavenger $ 
Llcenses/Permits-Bus.-Poot/Billiards $ 
Ucenses/Permtts-Bus...Q)Jn Operated S 
Ucenses/Permlts-Bus.-:Juke Box $ 
Ucenses/Permits-Bus.-Photographer $ 
Ucenses/Permits-Bus.-Bowling $ 
Ucenses/Permits-Bus.-Taxk:'abs-.. .. $ 

I . ' 
Ucenses/Permib-Bus.-PeddljtJS $ 
LJcenses/PermJts.Cfs. ~ii..; . $ 
Licenses/Permits-Bus.-~ "'i... , . ., $ 
Uc:enses/Permits-Bus .. -Auctian '-, :· ..._ .. . .· ~ ~., $ 
Ucenses/Permits-Bus-lmtd. a. ·;.. . ,/ t $ ....... ...... . 
licenses-Permits-Bus.-lt Mere. ·· ....... / S 
Licenses/Permits-Bus..-<hitdren1s Hospital 'oJ $ 
ucenses/Permfts..Nb-Bldg. Permits $ 
Uc:enses/Permtu-Sewer Taps $ 
Uc:enses/Pennits-Nb-Mutti--Pets $ 
Franchise Fees $ 

150.00 
480,146.00 

J00.00 
US,902.00 
59,809.00 

6,000..00 

77,050.00 
2,300.00 

43,000.00 
2;100.00 

250.00 
100.00 

6,SD0.00 
1,450.00 

400.00 
80.00 

so.co 
700.00 
300.00 
450..00 
500.00 

380.00 
1,000.00 

so.co 
30,000.00 

1,100.00 
50.00 

210,000.00 



02-aJDJ.-3210 
02--0001-3230 
02--0001-3231 
02-0001-3232 

02-cJOOl.-3233 
Ol..()001-n40 

02-oool-3250 
02-oDOl-3252 
02--0001-3255 
02..0001-3260 
02-0001-3360 
02-0001-3700 
02-ooo1-3725 
02.0001-3731 
02-0001-3732 

02-0001-3735 
02-0001-3800 
02..(JO(Jl-3810 
02-0001-3811 
02-0001-3812 
02-0001-3820 
02-0001-3830 
02-0001-3835 
02..()()()1-3850 
02-0001-3855 
02-0001-3860 
02-0001-3900 
02-()2~3845 

02-0254-3900 
02-0800-3845 
02-6224-3845 

02-1200-3845 

Anes/Fees-Pkg. Meter Collections $ 
Anes/Fees-OrcuJt Court Fines $ 

Rnes/Fffs-Clrcuit Court~ol $ 
Fines/Fees-<:in:uit Clerk- .. $ 
Fines/Fees-Circuit Oerk· v~ '-....._ $ 
New Uquor Ucenses (. 7!!., lJ[f dJ __ ~ . $ 
Fees/Flnes-Ylolatlons~ ·.,... Cl} /}' [/~ $ 
Fees/Flnes-Vlolations/Bldg. & Ss;Mr ~ . J / $ 
Fees/Fines-Liquor Violations ....... , ... .......,_ ___ .J $ 
Fees/Anes-Bnish Dlspoal '·· $ 
Outside Are Protection Refmb. $ 
Interest Earned $ 
SRO Contrtbutlon $ 
8Trth Certiflc.tes $ 
Death Certificates $ 
Misc. lncome-EZAdmln. Fees $ 
Rl!!pfacement Tax (PPRT] (Gen. Haid & Sub-Fund.st $ 
Munlclpal Sales Ta>f/State Use Tax $ 
Telecammunfcatlons Tax $ 
UtJTity Tax $ . ... 
State Income Tax ,~ "-- $ 
s~ -Pulf Tabs & Jar Gar(?/ /}) ................ ,_, $ 
Video Gaming Tax .. - . /l / ;JJ · -......... $ 
Health Insurance Reimbursemetlts -· ~ 1 /s' [/ ., -.1 $ 

~..... I ,. 
Refunds ' -.. ~ v / $ 

·-~ 
Sales of Property ---. / $ 
Grants '~-.....J $ 
City Clerk's Office-Reimbursements $ 
Safety Grant $ 
Fire Dept.-Relmbursements $ 
Bldg. & Safety-Reimbursements $ 
Police Dept.-Reirnbursements $ 

1,700.00 
61,200.00 

1,100.00 
1.700.00 
3,800.00 

4,000.00 
1,100.00 

600.00 
30.00 

l,400.00 
4,700.00 
4,700.00 

28,580.00 
1,365.00 

13,440.00 
S,000.00 

240,000.00 

3,100.000.00 
288,000.00 
6SCl,OOO.OO 

1,417~2()0.00 

1,800.00 
290.0QO.OO 
198,250.00 

~500.00 

S00.00 
S00.00 
100.00 

26,066.00 
4,000.00 

900.00 
40,000.00 



02-36()0..3845 
02--0001-3270 

75,000.00 
10,800.00 



REVENUE PROIECTIONS 2CJ19..2020 
02 General Fund Property Tax· Corporate 2,535 

p, -.. "~Tax- Pollc.e Protectlon 59.809 ___,.,, 
Prdrty" ax- Fire Protection US,902 

~~\ ProPt\11.v fax- Streets • Allevs 100 
r ~ \\)l \~\ ·-~ -;:_ - Road & 8ridae n,oso 
\ \\\ \ \jU v_:~- O"utside Fire Protection Fees 4,700 
\ "":".,.,..~ .. .,, .. Munfdpal Safes 11 -~ ~ UseTax 3,100,000 

,. 
Munldpal TelemmmunlcatiOns To 288,000 
State Income Tax 1,417,200 

State PuU Tabs/Jar Games 1,800 

Forfelted/Housfrur AuthJMobile Home Taxes 61000 
Replacement Tax 208,000 

DeDOt Rental 10.800 
Pennlts/Ucenses/Flnes/Fees/Other 340,025 
Franchise Fees 210,000 

Health Ins. Retmbursements 198,250 
ISaft!ty Grant 26,066 

·\ Total Interest Eamed 4,700 
Utility Tax . 650,000 
Video Gaming Tax . /·,,..·.: ..... .. 290,000 

Sub-Total {OZ) I 11/J f'... . , 7,020,937 

~ .":'/ In~ /'-.. ·-· ... 
Other General Fund Accts. ·-. ""':'V /4/ ~ , ... ...,._ 

10 Audit Fund PropertY and Other Taxes · ~ ... , 1..1 I~ ~,, .. 17,470 17,470 
...._, ·-. .,, II , ; 

12 ESDAFund Property and Other Taxes ' .... ~ ... 
~ .. f 4,064 4,064 

.......... _, 

16 Forestrv Fund Pro1>ertv and Other Taxes 48,705 48,705 

18 UabiUty Insurance Property and other Taxes U6,742 126,742 
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22 IMRFfund ProlMBD Taxes - IMRF 137,006 
'- w ~:..Taxes -Social Sewrfty 90,010 . 

__,..-- '. 
,_ - ,11 cement Tax 32.000 

SUh-Total (22) . _,,,,..,,,,..-~ h\ \' \l ·. 259,()16 .r 

\ ~ \\l~~ \(..>_ . .> ~ 

. . . t. . 

26 Public Benefit \ \ \\' \)\.> - Property and Other Taxes & Fees 47,010 47,010 
\ -

\ 

32 ~Guard Property and Other Taxes 6.604 6,604 

Total General F.und 7,530~548 

20 Motor Fuel Tax Fund MFT Allocations 377,000 
Re-tmburgiments 50,000 
Fifth St. Road Improvement Grant•• 300.000 
Interest 660 

SUl>-Tatill (20) n7,&GO 

40 Debt Seivice Prcperty and Other Taxes 177,480 
Interest 125 

Sub-Total (40) 177,IOS 

41 2020 6.0. Bond Proceeds 2020 G.O. Bond Proceeds 500,000 
SUb-Total (41) / 500,000 -

/,!) A. 

46 2017 G.O. Bond 2017 G.O. a·ond/Bal~~ ~ A. 25,518 
-v /41 A. 25.518 

-v /)> <'-..,, . ~ '· 

so Sewerage Operations & Maintenance Fund Sewer Fees ' · - II :' 4,200,000 ' • ::' 
Penalties - f 110,000 
Farm Lease Agreement 6,900 
Interest 2,800 
Loan Proceeds 5,950,000 
Other Revenues 3,000 
Revenue to be received from outside sources 2.000 

Sub--Total (50) 1G.274,700 
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55 ITourtsm Fund Hotet/Motel Tax 175,000 

Interest 25 

SUb-Totlll - 175,025 

··---- -
\ 

60 Capital lmproveme. - · ~ t7 .. Non-ltome Rule Sales Tax 794,000 -- I"'\. 

\ r::\ \01 n~\ \( - ,, • frum Alt. Rev. Bond/Bal Fwd. 75,000 

\ \ \\ \ \~ J l.fV -·~·,_..; interest 300 
Sub-Total (601 \ - ---·~ .~ .. ~~,, ... -· -.-

65 TIF :Property Tax Increment 135,000 

Interest 15 
Sub-Total (61) 155,015 

68 Llbnsry Parking Lot Balance Fwd. 5,881 
5,881 

Sub-Total (68) 
70 EqulDment Fund Equipment Rental Receipts 162,000 ·- a;ucq-

land Rental Income -
Sale of Surplus Property 1,500 
Poflce Oeot. Equipment Grant 112,00Q 
Interest 250 

su•TataJ (70) 2'75,7511 

74 Police Pension Fund Property and Other Taxes .. - .:. ... - i. 

.--- . - l 502/(92 
Replacement Tax _, _ ........ · ·- - \? "\\ ~ 51,000 
UtllltyTax ;f r:\ \n> l~\ \( u '\ 125,415 

Interest & Divide""~!,..., .. u \J'\.l . .,.,... . .r: .-:-..... ~ 65,000 
Employee Contrtbut'IOns &·Other Revenue 174,020 

su•Total (741 917,927 

76 Firemen's Pension Fund Property and Other Taxes 465,161 
Replacement Tax 42,350 
UtllltvTax 153,285 
Interest and Dividend Income 50,000 
Employee Contributions & Other Revenues 130,475 -

Sub-Tat.al (76) UJ.,211 
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84 All Veterans Park - ,.~Fwd. 1,304 
~·~ 

_ .... 
tlol\$ 1,000 ~ 

Sub-Total (14) . ~,.......-"\ \ \.\ \- IJ \ 2~4 

~. \ \\ \ \ v"'\ \ N • 
86 

. 
Gardens . \\\.} u~ __...- Balance Fwd. 5,652 

~Tabd(l6) _,.,..- w ~ --~~ \ 5,652 
~--~-, ,.,,. _.: \"? \\ \ 

516-Total Special Ac:caunts · -- =sn\l\\f \( u \ 14.,633,608 

TOtal Speclal Ac:cauntl with Penwtri. a.1tts\.f\) -~· - 14.913,tiOI 
SUb-Totll Estimatad Rewnues (Not Ind. Peftdins Grants) \;.I - . ---- 22.164,156 

Tallll Estimated Revanues (Incl. Pendl• Gniintt) ~ 22,464.156 

.. Revnue llsted a a pendlnc er.-nt proceed Is dependent upon approval .of the ar1nt and, u such. Is uncertain. 
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CERTIFICATION OF APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 

CITY OF LI NCOLN 

The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of the 

City of Lincoln, Logan County, Illinois, does hereby certify that 

attached hereto is a t~ correct copy of the Appropriation 

Or dinance ~~~o~ fiscal year beginning May 1, 2019 

and ending \~~~o~p,2Ert,.,.as adopted on July 23 , 2019 . 
\~ ~­
.~ 

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirement 

of Public Act 88-455 (35 ILCS 200/18 - 50) and on behalf of the City of 

Lincoln, Logan County, Illinois. 

This certification must be filed within thirty (30) days after 

The adoption of the Appropriation Ordinance. 

_ ... ~~ed 

r-·:·~~ .~ . \ 
; ~ ~.~ ·· · ··· -P-eg_g_y_B_a_t_e_m_an_,-C~i-t_y_C __ l _e_r_k ___ _ ' ..... ..,,...,. . . ..,,.. 

this day of July, 2019 

Filed this day of July , 2019 ---

Theresa Moore, County Clerk 



CITY OF LINCOLN 

"An Ordinance Appropriating For All Corporate Purposes Council Of The City 
Of Lincoln, Lincoln, Logan County, Illinois, For The Fiscal 

Year Beginning May 1, 2019 And End,i,.Qg April 30, 2020." 

Be It ordained by the Mayor And The ci+fj/~~ncil Of The City of 
Lincoln, Logan County, Illinois; ' l!J lJ/J £], /? "'· . 

SECTION 1: That the amount hereina~ "set. 'fJi1th 7J:'by/ or so muc h 
thereof as may be authorized by law, and as may be nee1J/d

1

pr deemed 
necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of the' Iminicipality be and 
the same are hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes of the City of 
Lincoln, Logan County, Illinois, as hereinafter speci fied for the fiscal 
year begi nning May 1, 20119 and ending April 30, 2020. 

SECTION 2: That the appropriation herein made for any purpose shall 
be regarded as the maximum amounts to be expended under the respective 
appropriation accounts and shall not be construed as a commitment, 
agreement, obligation or liability of the City of Lincoln, and such 
appropriation begin subject to further approval as to expenditure thereof 
by the City Council. 

SECTION 3: That the amount appropriated for each object and purpose 
shall be as follows: 



City of Lincoln, Illinois 

Appropriations Budget City FY 2019-2020 
Revenues, Expenditures and Transfers 

New Account Number Description 
F.Y. 2019-2020 
Budget 

F.Y. 2019-2020 
Appropriation 

02- GENERAL FUND 

02- Various 

02- . . ·.•· · ... .... ~~ ~ G RAL FUND 

02-0000 . ,.. . \\))_ ~e~J.uti:cYConsolidated Sub-Funds 
02-0000- 3~\ ~. ~al'Control Contract 
02-0000-8~. _ ·. -~AUdit Fee 
02-0000-40 ··- ~- .,.. ·· Municipal Retirement Contrib. 
02-0000-409 Social Secunty Contribution 
02-0000-5208 Reoairs/Maint - Sirens 
02-0000 General Fund/Consolidated Sub-Funds 

$ 7 ,530,548.00 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

42,000.00 $ 
30,000.00 $ 

141,511.00 $ 
130,335.00 $ 

8,000.00 $ 
351,846.00 $ 

02-0009 
02-0009-9910 
02-0009-9969 
02-0009-9970 
02-0009-9972 
02-0009-9963 
02-0009-9966 

Transfers /- '. 

0018 
02-0018-83 85 
02-0018-83 87 
02-0018-8388 
02-0018-8389 
02-0018-8390 
0018 

Transfer To TIF Fund (as needed) _ ~-~· _,,. .··1,053.00 $ 
Transfer To Police Pension ,,. .. -/ $ ~ , 000. 00 $ 
Transfer To Fire Pension . / - ~ \S 1 ,QQri.OO $ 
Transfer to Cap. Projects (as neededl (\;'} 3-25,000.00 $ 
Tran;fer to Equ~v. R~ntal/Fire_ Tru"afc~n \S~ ... _ . · ~ · ·· ~ 177. 7 5 0. 00 $ 
Transfer to Equiv. Renta//Equm. Loq~ . ·· · $ 78,617.00 $ 
Transfers ·,...,.,,. ·· $ 818,420.00 $ 

Liabilitv Insurance 
Vehicle Liability Insurance 
Liability Insurance 
Workmens Compensation 
Insurance-Property 
Compensable Claims 
Liability Insurance 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

50,000.00 $ 
86.700.00 $ 

256,525.00 $ 
57,800.00 $ 

5,000.00 $ 
456,025.00 $ 

7 ,530,548.00 

43,000.00 
35,000.00 

151,000.00 
145,000.00 

9,500.00 
383,500.00 

70,000.00 
85,000.00 

110,000.00 
350,000.00 
178,000.00 
81,000.00 

874,000.00 

55,000.00 
98,000.00 

300,000.00 
60,000.00 
10,000.00 

523,000.00 



New Account Number Description 
02-0204 Citv Clerk 
02-0204-4010 Salaries-Elected Officials 
02-0204-4012 Salaries-Appointed 
02-0204-4016 Salaries-Part-time 
02-0204-5102 Supplies-Office 
02-0204-5112 Eqqip t/Computers 
02-0204-5202 · · '· ·:~ · · t- Eauipment 
02-0204- · - i . s an ').ls 

02!i ,· · -6m ~ ntr_ ~ ,services 
02- . . 8 t.-0 ... ~lP«s"' 
02-0~. ~ · •.>:...:~-··: ·Vital Records 
02-0lMJS362 Printing/Publishing 
02-0204-8402 Dues/Publications 
02-0204-8420 Travel & Training 
02-0204-8474 Telephone 
02-0204 Citv Clerk 

02-0214 
02-0214-4012 
02-0214-
02-0214-5102 
02-0214-5220 
02-0214-8362 
02-0214-8402 
02-0214-8410 
02-0214-8420 
02-0214-8474 
02-0214 

02-0224 
02-0224-4012 
02-0224-4014 
02-0224-4016 
02-0224-5102 
02-0224-5106 
02-0224-5112 
02-0224-5204 
02-0224-5220 
02-0224-6445 
02-0224-6450 
02-0224-6452 

Citv Administrator 
Salaries-Appointed 
Salaries-Office, Part-time 
Supplies-Office 
Miscellaneous 
Printing/Publishing 
Dues/Publications 
Postage 
Travel & Training 
Telephone 
Citv Administrator 

Buildin2 and Zonin2 
Salaries-Appointed 
Salaries-Zoning Board Of Appeals 
Salaries-Parttime( Office) 
Supplies 
Supplies-Gas & Oil 
Equipment/Computers 
Vehicle Repair 
Miscellaneous 
Code Hearing 
Nuisance Abatement 
Plan Design Review 

F.Y. 2019-2020 
Budget 

F.Y. 2019-2020 
Appropriation 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

43,925.00 $ 
46,250.00 $ 

$ 
5,000.00 $ 
1.000.00 $ 
1.500.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 

$ 
10,000.00 $ 
8,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
1.000.00 $ 
2,500.00 $ 

123.175.00 $ 

$ 51.500.00 $ 
$ - .. $. 
$ __ 1-;460':1)~-- \ 

r--Y-- ~·o= t \ ~ ~ \) 0 0 . 
' ....:, .. ~ 
• ~ ~ • QQ,0.0. ·"S · : \i) ...... ·· 100.00 $ 
' $'" .. ... 2.500.00 $ 

$ 3,000.00 $ 
$ 61.200.00 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

88.114.00 $ 
500.00 $ 

8,750.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
1.000.00 $ 
3.900.00 $ 
1.000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
$ 

13.500.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

43,925.00 
48,000.00 

7,000.00 
2,000.00 
3,000.00 
1,000.00 
5,000.00 

12,000.00 
9,000.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 
3,500.00 

137,425.00 

60,000.00 
14,000.00 
3,500.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,300.00 

250.00 
3,000.00 
3,500.00 

87,550.00 

92,000.00 
750.00 

9,200.00 
2,000.00 
1,500.00 
4,200.00 
1,500.00 

750.00 

16,500.00 
1,500.00 



F .Y. 2019-2020 F.Y. 2019-2020 

New Account Number Description Budget A1rnropriation 

02-0224 Buildin2 and Zonin2 
02-0224-8342 Legal Exoense And Filing Fees $ 900.00 $ 1,200.00 
02--0224-8362 Print/ Publishing(Notices) $ 1,000.00 $ 1,400.00 
02-0224-8402 Dues $ 500.00 $ 1,000.00 

02-0224-8410 Pos ~ $ 500.00 $ 600.00 

02-0224-8420 ra~ $ 2.500.00 $ 3,000.00 

02-0224-8474 . \§) bi! $ 1.900.00 $ 3,500.00 

02-0224-8599 \ ~ ~ . ~ ry.Qeaii p $ 30,000.00 $ 54,000.00 

02-0224-8620 \ ~oense-Books, Etc $ 250.00 $ 500.00 

02-0224 ·.. Buildine and Zonin2 $ 156.814.00 $ 195,100.00 

02-0232 Crossill.2 Guards 
02-0232-4014 Crossing Guards $ 6,000.00 $ 6,500.00 

02-0232 Crossine Guards $ 6.000.00 $ 6,500.00 

02-0234 Merit Commission 
02-0234-4014 Civil Svc Comm/Secret-Salaries $ 900.00 $ 1,000.00 
02-0234-4015 Police & Fire Comm Salaries $ 900.00 $ 1,000.00 
02-0234-8610 Commission Expenses $ 5,500.00 $ 7,000.00 

02-0234 Merit Commission $ 7.300.00 $ 9,000.00 

02-0254 Mayor & City Council 
02-0254-4010 Salaries-Elected Official $ 41.000.00 $ 42,000.00 
02-0254-4014 Salaries - Council Secretary $ 5,800.00 $ 7,000.00 
02-0254-4016 Salaries-Parttime $ $ 1,000.00 
02-0254-5102 Supplies-Office $ 500.00 $ 1,000.00 
02--0254-8402 Dues/Donations $ 1,500.00 $ 2,000.00 
02-0254-8410 Postage $ 50.00 $ 150.00 
02-0254-8420 Travel & Training s -~-~o.oo $ 8,000.00 
02-0254-84 7 4 Telephone/Internet/Fax _,.~-·--~ ~.OQ,0.00 $ 7,500.00 
02-0254-8520 Public Relations r ~ ~ .odb.oo $ 5,000.00 
02-0254-8522 Safety Grant--Expenses ·,_ ~ \) ~-_,.~6.06'6.oo $ 30,000.00 
02-0254-6436 Public Communication ' ,..$ "7 3,000.00 $ 4,000.00 
02-0254 Mayor & City Council \,..._....- - .;_. $ 92.416.00 $ 107,650.00 

02-0404 Contract Services - Leeal 
02-0404-5227 Contract Services $ 77,000.00 $ 80,000.00 

02-0404-8342 Outside Legal Services $ 2,500.00 $ 12,000.00 
02-0404-8344 Labor Attorney $ 12.000.00 $ 18,000.00 

02-0404 Contract Services - Leeal $ 91.500.00 $ 110,000.00 



F.Y. 2019-2020 F.Y. 2019-2020 

New Account Number Description Budget Appropriation 

02-0604 Contini?encies 
02-0604-5410 Pension Consultation Fees $ $ 
02-0604-4096 Unemplovment Compensation $ $ 2,000.00 

02-0604-5408 Property Taxes $ 1.600.00 $ 2,000.00 

02-0604-5414 J.U.L.I~ $ 4,000.00 $ 7,000.00 

02-0604-6432 c~· ! ' tcli Contract $ 228.085.00 $ 229,000.00 

02-0604-6435 -"""'~ Co tua1 Serv $ 8,000.00 $ 10,000.00 

02-0604-64~·" ~ ·cat n $ 9,310.00 $ 11,000.00 

02-0604-6 ~ · enance $ 35.000.00 $ 45,000.00 
02-0604-6' 4 i - 'ghvvay $ 20.000.00 $ 22,000.00 

02-060~~ ~~Solid Wa81e Contnbution $ $ 
02-0604-838 ... ~ Surety Bond-Premiums $ 350.00 $ 500.00 
02-0604 Continl?encies Emenditures $ 306.345.00 $ 328,500.00 

02-0800.0806 Fire Deoartment 
02-0800-5102 Supplies-Office $ . 6.000.00 $ 8,000.00 
02-0800-5106 Supplies-Gas/Oil $ 16.000.00 $ 22,500.00 
02-0800-5108 Supplies-Dormitory $ 2.500.00 $ 3,000.00 
02-0800-5110 Supplies-Medical $ 4,000.00 $ 5,000.00 

02-0800-5112 EQuipment/Computers $ 6,000.00 $ 10,000.00 
02-0800-5126 Suoolies-Fire Prevention $ 1.750.00 $ 2,100.00 
02-0800-5202 Repairs/Maint-Eciuipment $ 50,000.00 $ 82,500.00 
02-0800-5206 Reoairs/Maint-Radio $ 3,000.00 $ 4,000.00 

02-0800-5214 Eciuipment Replacement Fund $ 5,000.00 $ 7,000.00 

02-0800-6435 Contractual Services $ 20,000.00 $ 22,000.00 

02-0800-6448 Investigations $ 500.00 $ 1,000.00 

02-0800-8402 Dues/Subscriotions $ 2,000.00 $ 2,250.00 
02-0800-8420 Travel & Training $ ...,.,.,.,. ' f3':300.00 $ 16,000.00 
02-0800-8474 Telephone/Mobile/Pagers _..-;----·~~ ~ 4.~:~~ $ 5,000.00 
02-0800-8520 Public Relations $ 400.00 
02-0800-8650 Medical Exams , ~ ~ ~ _:,;.oou.oo $ 7,000.00 
02-0800-9002 Grant Exoenses \ ~ ,,,.-·" ....... 20.000.00 $ 30,000.00 

02-0806-4011 Accrued Overtime \ ._.,>-.. $ 19,000.00 $ 29,000.00 

02-0806-4012 Salaries-Appointed ·. ,~"·--· $ 299,892.00 $ 305,000.00 

02-0806-4013 Salaries-Monthly $ 1,004,859.00 $ 1,115,000.00 

02-0806-4018 Salaries-Overtime $ 100,000.00 $ 130,000.00 

02-0800.0806 Fire Department Expenditures $ 1.583.001.00 $ 1,806,750.00 



F.Y. 2019-2020 F.Y. 2019-2020 

New Account Number Description Budget Appropriation 

02-1200.1206 Police Department 
02-1200-4082 Police Uniforms $ 16.125.00 $ 18,000.00 

02-1200-5102 Supplies-General $ 16,000.00 $ 20,000.00 

02-1200-5106 Supplies-Gas & QiJ..\ $ 44,000.00 $ 54,000.00 

02-1200-5202 Reo~uilliii"'S . $ 2,000.00 $ 4,000.00 

02-1200-5204 ~ ·etc\ $ 20,000.00 $ 40,000.00 
02-1200-5206 i ai - ·os..,l $ 2,000.00 $ 3,000.00 

02-1200-5214 \ - ~!Fund $ $ 
02-1200-5220 · c~u · lies $ 3,000.00 $ 4,000.00 

02-1200-6435 ~&~al Services $ 19,900.00 $ 25,000.00 

02-1200-6448 Investhi:ations $ 2,000.00 $ 5,000.00 
02-1200-8402 Dues/Subscription $ 1.200.00 $ 3,000.00 

02-1200-8420 Travel & Training $ 14,000.00 $ 19,000.00 

02-1200-84 7 4 Telephone $ 15,300.00 $ 20,000.00 

02-1200-8475 Tuition Reimbursement $ 3,000.00 $ 4,000.00 

02-1200-8520 Public Relations $ 1.750.00 $ 2,000.00 

02-1200-8644 Labor Attorney $ 10,000.00 $ 15,000.00 
02-1200-8650 Medical Exams/Drug Tests $ 1.500.00 $ 2,000.00 

02-1206-4012 Salaries-Appointed $ 157,785.00 $ 170,000.00 

02-1206-4013 Salaries-Monthly $ 1,673,949.00 $ 1,800,000.00 

02-1206-4017 Salaries-Clerical $ 69,402.00 $ 72,000.00 
02-1206-4018 Salaries-Overtime $ 67.320.00 $ 102,000.00 

02-1200.1206 Police Department Exoenditures $ 2.140.231.00 $ 2,382,000.00 

02-2200 Contract Services - General 
02-2200-5227 Contract Services $ 6,000.00 $ 7,000.00 

Contract Services - General $ 6.000.00 $ 7,000.00 

02-3000 Economic Plannin2 and Develooment 
02-3000-8413 New Comm.unity Organization $ .,,,. . -· "\ $ 

02-3000-8414 CEDS $.--I°.00 $ 2,000.00 

02-3000-8415 Chamber Of Commerce-Balloonfest -~------- ~ ~ - \ 
$ 

02-3000-8416 CEO ; ~ ~ 1, 0.0, $ 1,000.00 

02-3000-8479 Branding Initiative · - $ 
Fees-Logan Co Regional Plan ',~ $ 12.500.00 02-3000-8602 $ 13,000.00 

02-3000-8604 Railgplitter \,_ .· $ $ 
02-3000-8500 Third Friday $ 5,000.00 $ 6,000.00 

02-3000 Economic Plannine and Develooment $ 20.500.00 $ 22,000.00 



F.Y. 2019-2020 F.Y. 2019-2020 

New Account Number Description Budget Appropriation 

02-3600.3606 Streets & Allevs 
02-3600-4082 Personal Items $ 750.00 $ 1,000.00 
02-3600-4084 

~ 
$ 195.00 $ 250.00 

02-3600-4086 $ 4.050.00 $ 4,800.00 
02-3600-4090 $ 1.500.00 $ 2,000.00 
02-3600-5102 $ 8,000.00 $ 9,000.00 
02-3600-5106 \I n aterials 

$ 26.000.00 $ 38,500.00 
02-3600-5116 $ 70.000.00 $ 80,000.00 
02-3600-5124 \sup ies-Tools $ 3.000.00 $ 4,500.00 
02-3600-5202 Repairs - Equipment $ 42,000.00 $ 65,000.00 
02-3600-5214 Repairs/Maint Ectuio Rental $ 40,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
02-3600-5220 Miscellaneous $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 
02-3600-5230 Repairs/Street Lights/Signals $ 90,000.00 $ 95,000.00 
02-3600-6435 Contractual Services $ 40.000.00 $ 45,000.00 
02-3600-6440 Planting $ 3.000.00 $ 5,000.00 
02-3600-6441 Tree Trim & Stump Removal $ 50.000.00 $ 55,000.00 
02-3600-6443 Storm Reserve $ 5,000.00 $ 6,500.00 
02-3600-6444 Arbor Dav Supplies $ 1,000.00 $ 2,000.00 
02-3600-6446 Street Markings And Controls $ 10,000.00 $ 15,000.00 
02-3600-6447 Contract - Pavement Markings $ 3,500.00 $ 5,000.00 
02-3600-8344 Labor Attorney $ 15.000.00 $ 20,000.00 
02-3600-8362 PrintinwPublishin2 $ 750.00 $ 1,000.00 
02-3600-8420 Travel & Training $ 4,500:~9r •1 5,000.00 
02-3600-84 7 4 Telephone/Mobile/Pagers $ ____ 3.SOO.~ " 4,000.00 
02-3600-8520 Public Relations t--·· i ' $ . 

1,000.00 
02-3600-8618 Sidewalk-Rebates ..-, ~ 5, .0 $ \ 6,500.00 
02-3600-8650 Medical Exams <~~ ~.o _ w s · 2,000.00 
02-3606-4012 Salaries-Appointed \ J <t624.00 $ 76,000.00 

\ ,,,,,_,. .... 
02-3600.3606 Streets .& Allevs 

• y .. ....--

02-3606-4014 Salaries-Hourly $ 399,040.00 $ 410,000.00 
02-3606-4016 Salaries-Parttime $ 28,000.00 $ 30,000.00 
02-3606-4018 Salaries-Overtime $ 5,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
02-3600.3606 Streets & Allevs s 935.909.00 $ 1,090,050.00 

02- Trash Collection-Billine 
02-5000-4013 Salaries--Monthlv $ $ 
02-5000-4070 Health Insurance $ $ 
02-5000-4072 Dental Insurance $ $ 
02-5000-4074 Life Insurance $ $ 



New Account Number Description 
02-5000-4075 WSA Benefit 
02-5000-5102 Office Supplies 
02-5000-5202 Repairs/Maint. EQuip. 
02-5000-7877 Capital Expenses--Software 
02-5000-7860 Equipment ~ 
02-5000-8342 Legal Fees/Fili ee5 
02-5000-8362 Prin~in~bf1~· g ~ ~ 
02-5000-8410 P~~ r;;GL ~ \\ 
02 'fi;a o~ti 1!~.!!inr 

02-3704 
02-3704-4070 
02-3704-4071 
02-3704-4072 
02-3704-4073 
02-3 704-407 4 
02-3704-4075 
02-3704-4076 
02-3704 

02 

03 
03-0000-1020 
03 

20 
20-0001-3830 
20-0000-3855 
20-0000-3855 
20-0001-3865 
20-0001-3700 
20 

20 
20-0000-5116 
20-0000-5235 
20-0000-6430 
20-0000-5214 

\ ,,. . ...--
~, .,,,.,, .. 

aeawr-Blnefits 
Health Insurance 
Health Insurance-Retirees 
Dental Insurance 
Injured Officer Premium 
Life Insurance 
Hsa Benefit 
Hsa Benefit Retiree 
Health Benefits 

GENERAL FUND 

SPECIAL FUNDS 
Police Grant 
Safety Eciuioment 
Police Grant Exuenditures 

Motor Fuel Tax 
Motor Fuel Taxes 
Reimbursements 
Fifth St. Reimbursements (Pending) 
Pekin St. Closure Incentive 
Interest Earned 
Motor Fuel Tax Revenues 

Motor Fuel Tax Exuenditures 
Supplies-Material 
Traffic Signal Electric Serv 
Street Lights 
Eciuipment Replacement Fund 

F.Y. 2019-2020 
Budget 

F.Y. 2019-2020 
Appropriation 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
s 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

604,571.00 $ 
199,317.00 $ 
42,500.00 $ 

9,000.00 $ 
2,250.00 $ 

60,720.00 $ 
4,035.00 $ 

922.393.00 $ 

$ 7.421.155.00 $ 

$ $ 

s . -'\\ .. $ 

---;~ ~ \ '@ ~ $ . 7'!,.000:1lrf $ 
. ,$ -· '50,000.00 $ 

$ 300,000.00 $ 
$ $ 
$ 660.00 $ 

$ 727.660.00 $ 

$ 120,000.00 $ 
$ 25,000.00 $ 
$ 90,000.00 $ 
$ 130,000.00 $ 

635,000.00 
210,000.00 

46,000.00 
10,000.00 
5,000.00 

69,000.00 
5,000.00 

980,000.00 

8,336,125.00 

377,000.00 
50,000.00 

300,000.00 

660.00 
727,660.00 

130,000.00 
35,000.00 

100,000.00 
175,000.00 



F.Y. 1019-2020 F.Y. 2019-2010 
New Account Number Description Bud&et Aopropriation 

20-0000-5231 Enltineerin2 $ 70.000.00 $ 80,000.00 

20-0000-5300 Fifth Street Road Project Enlli $ 300.000.00 $ 350,000.00 
20-0006-4014 Salaries-Hourly $ 50.000.00 $ . 60,000.00 

20-0006-4018 Salaries-Overtime $ 6.000.00 $ 8,000.00 

20 Motor Fuel °!'!J~luret $ 791.000.00 $ 938,000.00 

40-0007 Deb :t~d~ 
40-0009-9903 . , ~~;,:;Gen. Fund $ 177,480.00 $ 177,480.00 

40-0007-3700 y ("" $ 125.00 $ 125.00 
~rtv Tax Revenue $ 177.605.00 $ 177,605.00 

40-0007 Bond Fees. Interest. Pavmt. Exnenditures 
40-0007-8 822 Bond Principal #8 $ 174,000.00 $ 174,500.00 
40-0007-8832 Bond Interest Exo #8 $ 3,480.00 $ 3,600.00 
40-0007-8842 Bond Service Fees #8 $ 500.00 $ 525.00 

40-0007 Bond Fees. Interest. Pavmt. Exoend.itures $ 177.980.00 $ 178,625.00 

43-0000 2020Bond 
43-0001-3790 Bond Proceeds $ 500,000.00 $ 500,000.00 

2020 Bond Revenue $ 500,000.00 $ 500,000.00 

43-0000-9969 Bond Expenditures $ 125,000.00 $ 175,000.00 

43-0000-7827 Street Improvements $ 50,000.00 $ 60,000.00 
2020 Bond Expenditures $ 175,000.00 $ 235,000.00 

. .. . Jll.A ·· \ 

46-0009 2017 Project Fund ~_,\t ~isioJs 46-0000-3790 2017 Project Fund/Fwd. 25,518.00 
2017 Project Fund Revenues ' ~ 2 ~18.00 $ 25,518.00 

.• ~ ~--··· ' .., . ~ ... 
46-0009 2017 Project Fund 'f:. """'~· #+ ...... 
46-0009-9969 Bond Expenditures ..-· $ 929.32 $ 929.32 
46-0200-7865 Technoloszv & EQuipment $ 24,588.68 $ 24,588.00 

46-0009 2017 Proi. Fund/Bond EXJ>enditures s 25.518.00 $ 25,517.32 

50 SewerO&M 
50-0009 Transfers 
50-0009-9987 Transfer To Sewer Bond Account $ 638,675.00 $ 638,675.00 

50-0009 Transfers $ 638.675.00 $ 638,675.00 



F.Y. 2019-2020 F.Y. 2019-2020 

New Account Number Description Budget ApJ:!rOJ:!riation 
Revenues 

50-0001-3500 Sewer Fees--Combined $ 4,200,000.00 $ 4,200,000.00 

500001-3530 Penalties $ 110,000.00 $ 110,000.00 

50-0001-3730 Fann kase/ ft $ 6,900.00 $ 6,900.00 

50-0001-3980 W ee!t . $ 5,950,000.00 $ 5,950,000.00 
R nu -S er ~ps, Et. Al. 50-0001-3011 $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 

50-0000-3900 ~e ue~ts1 . SJl...e.i. Grants, Etc. $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 

50-0001-3700 
. t ...... $ 2,800.00 $ 2,800.00 _....-~ 

ey,.pmies $ 10,274,700.00 $ 10,274,700.00 ... ;,~ 
"""' 

50-7004 Sewer Accounting & Ad.min. Exps. 
50-7004-4012 Salaries-Appointed $ 16,815.00 $ 18,500.00 
50-7004-4013 Salaries-Monthly $ 59.600.00 $ 61,000.00 
50-7004-4014 Salaries-Hourlv $ 18.700.00 $ 20,000.00 

50-7004-4070 Health Insurance $ 24.950.00 $ 26,000.00 

50-7004-4072 Dental Insurance $ 751.00 $ 900.00 

50-7004-407 4 Life Insurance $ 65.00 $ 100.00 

50-7004-4075 HSABenefit $ 2.760.00 $ 3,100.00 

50-7004-5102 Supplies-Office $ 18.000.00 $ 21,000.00 
50-7004-5202 Repairs/Maint - EQuipment $ 500.00 $ 1,000.00 

50-7004-6435 Contractual Services $ 2.800.00 $ 4,000.00 

50-7004-7860 EQuipment $ 1.000.00 $ 1,500.00 
50-7004-7877 Capital Expense-Software $ 1.000.00 $ 2,000.00 
50-7004-8342 Legal Fees-Filing Fees $ 2,000.00 $ 5,000.00 
50-7004-8362 Printing/Publishing $ 500.00 $ 1,500.00 
50-7004-8410 Postage $ 30,000.00 $ 36,000.00 
50-7004-8474 Telephone/Fax $ 1,000.00 $ 2,000.00 
50-7004-6500 Water Reading Fees $ 4.200.00 $ 4,800.00 

50-7004 Sewer Accounting & Admin. Expenditures $ 184,~~J.OO ··1 208,400.00 

50-7200 Sewer Plant (- \;; ;~~6o.J $ 50-7200-5202 Repairs/Maint-Equip 144,170.00 

50-7200-5227 Contract Operation ' ~$ u0 1.240.830.00 $ 1,240,830.00 

50-7200-5230 EnRineer Contract \ $ - $ 10,000.00 

50-7200-7860 Capital Expense - EQuioment ... $ $ 10,000.00 
50-7200-7862 Capital Exoense - Vehicles $ 12.500.00 $ 71,000.00 

50-7200-7864 Capital Exoense- Build & Grds $ 495.000.00 $ 600,000.00 
50-7200-8302 Wasterwater Facility Electric $ 265,000.00 $ 325,000.00 
50-7200-8332 IBP A License Fees $ 22,500.00 $ 25,000.00 
50-7200-83 85 Insurance-Flood $ 4,500.00 $ 5,000.00 



F.Y. 2019-2020 F.Y. 2019-2020 

New Acc!2unt Number Descri~tion Budget Al!~TOJ!riation 

50-7200-8622 Taxes $ 1.500.00 $ 2,300.00 

S0-7200 Sewer.Pl t Exoenditures $ 2.101.830.00 $ 2,433,300.00 

50-7400 
$ 2,500.00 $ 10,000.00 
$ 5.000.00 $ 50,000.00 
$ $ 10,000.00 
$ 325,000.00 $ 375,000.00 
$ $ 
$ 140,000.00 $ 250,000.00 
$ $ 
$ 2.450.000.00 $ 2,700,000.00 . 
$ 3.500.000.00 $ 3,800,000.00 

Sewer Collection Svstem Exoenditures $ 6.422.500.00 $ 7 ,195,000.00 

S0-7406 Sewer Salaries & Capital 
50-7406-4014 Salaries-Hourly $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 
50-7406-4018 Salaries-Overtime $ 1.000.00 $ 1,200.00 

S0-7406 Sewer Salaries & Capital $ 11.000.00 $ 11,200.00 

so SewerO&M $ 8.719.971.00 $ 9,847 ,900.00 

SS Hotel/Motel Tax Revenues 
55-0001-3825 Hotel/Motel Tax $ 175,000.00 $ 175,000.00 
55-0001-3700 futerest $ 25.00 $ 25.00 
SS Hotel/Motel Tax Revenues $ 175.025.00 $ 175.025.00 

SS Hotel/Motel Tax Expenditures ..,..., ........ -\ 
55-0000-7000 Pass Through To Tourism Bureau . ~~--~521.00 $ 170,000.00 
55-0000-7001 Lincoln Civic Foundation 

~ \t ~ :°-~ 
$ 

55-0000-7003 Tropic Si211 $ 1,600.00 
55-0000-7005 Balloonfest ~ .. ·•·· .. .... .-·t,000.00 $ 2,000.00 
55-0000-8604 Railsplitter .• .$-- 1.500.00 $ 1,500.00 
55-0000-7009 L.C.G. & H.S. ,,. __ ... •· $ 750.00 $ 750.00 
55-0000-7011 Addt'l Tourism Projects & Events 

___ .... J' 

$ 3.000.00 $ 5,000.00 
55-0000-7013 Picnic Table Reolacement $ $ 
55-00007014 DockDogs $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 

55-0000 Hotel/Motel Tax Expenditures $ 166,773.00 $ 182,850.00 



F.Y. 2019-2020 F.Y. 2019-2020 
New Account Number Description Budget Appropriation 
56 Sewer Bond Repav:ment 
56-0009 Transfers ~ 
56-0009-9~ rO.&M $ 638,675.00 $ 638,675.00 

56-0009 :t,1 $ 638,675.00 $ 638,675.00 

56-0007 \ ~ ~ ee~ Pavment Exps. 
$ 565,000.00 $ 565,100.00 56-0007-250.f rBOild Loan Pavment 

56-0007-8831..-+··· · 2014 Alt Rev Bond Int Pvmt $ 72,925.00 $ 73,000.00 
56-0007-8842 2014 Alt Rev Bond Serv Fees $ 750.00 $ 800.00 
56-0007 Bond Fees. Interest. Pavm.ent Exos. $ 638.675.00 $ 638,900.00 

60 Capital Projects 

60-0001-3815 Non-Home Rule Sales Tax $ 794,000.00 $ 794,000.00 
60-0001-3795 Proceeds from Alt. Rev. Bond/Fwd. $ 75,000.00 $ 75,000.00 
60-0001-3700 Interest $ 300.00 $ 300.00 
60 Revenues $ 869,300.00 $ 869,300.00 

60 Capital Projects 
60-0009 Transfers Revenue 
60-0009-9952 Transfer from G.F. (as needed) s 325,000.00 $ 350,000.00 
60-0009-9952 Transfers Revenue $ 325,000.00 $ 350,000.00 

60-0009-9001 Sales Tax Rebates $ 25.000.00 $ 25,000.00 
60-0009-9002 Workforce Development $ $ 

60 Capitol Proiect Fund Exoenditures 
60-0200 Public Safety Bide: •• Et. AI. 
60-0200-7820 Public Safety Bid Financing _,_$.- ---"i~.00 $ 75,000.00 
60-0200-7852 Design Engineering . --·· $ ~ \\ • $ 80,000.00 
60-0200-7 515 Land Acquisition --- $ r" ~. I -'~ w ~ ___ ) 
60-2400 Buildine: & Zonine: \l': u ' .. . -·· ....... 
60-2400-7860 Deoot/Waiting Station ' .. ~.- · . .. · . .. $ $ 

60-3600 Streets & Alleys Cap. Fund Exoenditures 
60-3600-7827 Cap Exp-Microsurfacing $ 500.000.00 $ 600,000.00 
60-3600-7844 Sidewalk Improvements $ 125.000.00 $ 150,000.00 
60-3600-7845 Pavement Study $ $ 
60-3600-7850 Participate in Lincoln Prkwav $ 50,000.00 $ 60,000.00 



F.Y. 2019-2020 F.Y. 2019-2020 
New Account Number Descril!tion Budget Al!l!rOl!riation 
60-3600-7851 Extension Of Short 11 Th $ $ 
60-3600-7852 Jefferson St Bridge Design $ 30.000.00 $ 45,000.00 

Jefferson St.Bridge Construction $ 420,000.00 $ 475,000.00 
60-3600 Streets & Allevs Cap. Fund Expenditures $ 1,330,000.00 

60-0007 
60-0007-8 822 $ 175,000.00 $ 176,000.00 
60-0007-8832 $ 55,250.00 $ 55,750.00 
60-0007-8842 $ 750.00 $ 800.00 

60 $ 1,456,000.00 $ 1,742,550.00 

65 TIFFund 
65-0001-3825 Property Tax Increment $ 135.000.00 $ 135,000.00 
65-0001-3700 Interest $ 15.00 $ 15.00 
65 TIF Fund Propertv Tax $ 135.015.00 $ 135.015.00 

65-0009-9903 Transfer from Gen. Fund $ 42,053.00 $ 70,000.00 

65-0000-8475 TIFGrants $ $ 
65-0007-8822 Bond Principal $ 95,000.00 $ 95,500.00 
65-0007-8832 Bond Interest $ 78.318.00 $ 78,500.00 
65-0007-8842 Bond Services $ 500.00 $ 550.00 
65 TIFFund $ 173.818.00 $ 174,550.00 

68 Librarv Parkine Lot Revenues 
68-0000-3900 State Grants/Fwd. $ 5,881.00 $ 5,881.00 
68-0000-3900 State Grants $ $ 
68 Librarv Parkin!! Lot Revenues $ 5.881.00 $ 5.881.00 

68 Parkin2 Lot lmprovements/Exnenditures .._ ••• ;s .. 

68-0000-8479 Parking Lot Improvements $ ---·~81'":00''1'-

11
5.~l.OO 

68 Parkin2 Lot lmprovements/Exnenditures $ \ \_ij~.0~$ ~ 5 •• 1.00 
\ 

70 Equioment Rentals \ -· .. ~ .. ..... .... ~ . • .J 

70-0009-9964 Transfer from G.F./Fire Truck Pavment $ """'fff.750.00 $ 178,000.00 
70-0009-9961 Transfer from G.F./Police Devt. Vehicle $ 78,917.00 $ 81,000.00 
70 Equipment Rentals $ 256,667.00 $ 259,000.00 



F.Y. 2019-2020 F.Y. 2019-2020 
Budget Appropriation 

$ 162.000.00 $ 162,000.00 
$ 1.500.00 $ 1.500.00 
$ $ 
$ 112,000.00 $ 112,000.00 
$ 250.00 $ 250.00 
$ 275,750.00 $ 275,750.00 

70 
70-0000-7870 $ 46,378.00 $ 47,000.00 
70-0000-5202 $ $ 
70-0800-7850 $ 190,250.00 $ 190,500.00 
70-1200-7860 $ 78,617.00 $ 81,000.00 

70-1200-7861 $ 152,900.00 $ 155,000.00 

70-3600-7850 Street Department Payments $ 22,267.00 $ 23,000.00 
70-3600-7860 Street Deoartment Vehicles $ 165,000.00 $ 170,000.00 

70 Equipment Rentals Expenditures $ 655,412.00 $ 666,500.00 

74 Police Pension Fund 
74-0001-3010 Property & Other Taxes $ 502.492.00 $ 502.492.00 
74-0001-3650 Employee Contributions $ 174,020.00 $ 174.020.00 
74-0001-3700 Interest & Dividend Income $ 65,000.00 $ 65,000.00 
74-0001-3800 Replacement Taxes $ 51,000.00 $ 51.000.00 
74-0001-3812 Utility Taxes $ 125.415.00 $ 125.415.00 
74 Police Pension Fund $ 917.927.00 $ 917.927.00 

74 Transfer from General Fund 
74-0009-9903 Transfer from General Fund $ 85,000.00 $ 85,000.00 

74 Transfer from General Fund $ 85,000.00 $ 85,000.00 

74 Police Pension Fund 
.· .. \ 

74-0000-8420 Schools/Conferences $ _,.2,0~~ ~ 3,000.00 
7 4-0000-8620 Professional Fees (-;'/ ~ . 0 15,000.00 
74-0000-8660 Pension Payments . ~ B s J .· 1,400,000.00 
74-0000-8600 Miscellaneous Expenditures $\ • 00.00 $ 3,000.00 
74 Police Pension Fund $ \.~ .. ;?.f>-7~000.00 $ 1,421,000.00 

76 Fire Pension Fund 
76-0001-3010 Property & Other Taxes $ 465.161.00 $ 465,161.00 
76-0001-3650 Employee Contributions $ 130.475.00 $ 130.475.00 



F.Y. 2019-2020 F.Y. 2019-2020 
New Account Number Description Budget A1mro(!riation 
76-0001-3700 Interest & Dividend Income $ 50,000.00 $ 50.000.00 
76--0001-3800 Replacement Taxes $ 42,350.00 $ 42,350.00 
76-0001-3812 Utility Taxes $ 153.285.00 $ 153,285.00 
76 Fire Pension Fund $ 841.271.00 $ 841.271.00 

74 
74-0009-9903 $ 110,000.00 $ 110,000.00 
74 $ 110.000.00 $ 110,000.00 

76 
76-0000-8620 $ 14.500.00 $ 15,500.00 
76-0000-8420 $ 1.500.00 $ 2,100.00 
76-0000-8660 $ 1,216.583.00 $ 1,325,000.00 
76-0000-8600 $ 2.000.00 $ 3,000.00 
76 $ 1.234.583.00 $ 1,345,600.00 

84 All Veterans Park Revenues 
84--0001-3720 Revenue/Balance Fwd. $ 1,303.61 $ 1,303.61 
84-0001-3720 Donations $ 1.000.00 $ 1,000.00 
84-0001-3700 Interest s $ 
84 All Veterans Park Revenues $ 2.303.61 $ 2.303.61 

84-0000-5900 All Veterans Park Improvements $ ,,,,.,. 2,-3:\61 $ 2,303.61 
84 All Veterans Park Improvements ~.-,..- ~O ~1 $ 2.303.61 

86.89 "From The Ground Uo" ,,----~ ~ ~ ~-/ 86 Communitv Gardens Revenues 
Revenue Balance Forward · .. ~ ~ - _.,-····--- ·· 5,651.77 $ 5.651.77 

86 Community Gardens Revenues . , . .;·.,. · $ 5.651.77 $ 5.651.77 

86 Community Gardens Expenses 
86--0000-5500 Community Gardens Expenses $ $ 
86-0000-5505 Landscape Expenses $ 5.651.77 $ 5.651.77 
86 Community Gardens Exoenses $ 5.6st.77 $ 5.651.77 
86 "From The Ground Up" $ 5,651.77 $ 5.651.77 

Total Special Fund Expenditures $ 15,455,566.00 $ 17,410,829.00 

Total General Fund Expendtitures $ 7,421,155.00 $ 8,406,125.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 22,876, 721.00 $ 25,816,954.00 



SECTION .4: That if any section, subdivision or sentence of t his 
ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or unconstitutional, such 
decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this 
ordinance. 

SECTION 5: That a certified copy of this ordinance s hall be filed 
with the County Clerk within thirty (30) days after adoption . 

SECTION 6: and effect 
after its as provided b y 
law. 

The vote on the ado was as f ollows: 

Ald. Parrott Welch 

Ald . Downs Ald. Schmidt 

Ald. Keller Ald. Bateman 

Ald . Hoinacki Al d . Horn 

·~ 

'@/ ............. 
I "'·• 

I ~ /jJ .... -.... ·--.. 
........ ,~ . /jl /}' ..... "'-' ..... 

tJ;j !l "'" '~--~. / ... I 
........ ...,,,,.] 



Passed and approved this ~~ day of ------' 20 

CITY OF LINCOLN 

By: ________________ _ 

Seth Goodman, Mayor 

City of Lincoln, 

Logan County, Illinois 

Attest: ----------------- (SEAL) 

Peggy Bateman, City Clerk 

City of Lincoln, 

Logan County, Illinois 


